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2015 BUDGET MESSAGE 
 

Commissioners and Fellow Residents:  

 

It is my pleasure to present for your consideration 

the Manager’s 2015 Recommended Budget.  The 

budget has been prepared according to Article IX 

of the Mt. Lebanon Home Rule Charter. The 

Charter requires that on or before the first day of 

November of each year, the Manager shall submit 

to the Commission a proposed budget for the 

ensuing fiscal year.  The budget is intended to 

serve as a financial plan of all municipal funds. 

The annual budget sets the financial course for 

the Municipality and defines the service priorities 

provided to the community. Through the budget 

document, the Commission determines the level 

of service, size of programs, and the magnitude 

of capital projects.  

 

The purpose of this message is to summarize the 

budget and bring to the forefront issues that will 

need to be considered as the Commission moves 

forward with its final adopted budget. In its 

adopted form, the budget becomes a work plan of 

services to be delivered and projects to be 

completed over the coming year.  

 

A comprehensive five-year Capital Improvement 

Program (CIP) was submitted on August 1, 2014 

as a separate volume. I also have previously 

submitted a proposed 2015 Comprehensive Fee 

Schedule and a proposed Equipment Replacement 

Program. These documents have been reviewed 

with the Commission. Copies of the Manager’s 

2015 Recommended Budget, the 2015 – 2019 

Capital Improvement Program, the proposed 2015 

Comprehensive Fee Schedule and the proposed 

Equipment Replacement Program are available at 

www.mtlebanon.org and at the Municipal 

Building and Mt. Lebanon Library.  

 

Commission Goals 

 

On June 24, 2014, the Commission kicked off the 

development of the budget with a budget retreat 

and goal setting session.  The purpose of the 

session was to set broad policy priorities for staff 

preparation and Commission review of a 

proposed budget for 2015. Solutions 21 

facilitated a discussion among the 

Commissioners that would serve as a foundation 

for future budget decisions.  They used Mt. 

Lebanon’s Comprehensive Plan as the starting 

point for the discussion. The Commission set the 

following short-term budget priorities:  

 

1. Define an outcome for the deer issue 

2. Road safety 

3. Road maintenance and construction 

4. Have an economic development project  

5. Recreation 

6. Park maintenance 

7. Neighborhood preservation 

 

I am confident that the Recommended Budget 

includes adequate funds to make significant 

progress in 2015 in each of the seven areas 

described above.   

 

OVERVIEW 

 

The total combined budget for all funds for 2015 

is $47.1 million, and the recommended operating 

budget totals $31.2 million.  The Manager’s 2015 

Recommended Budget can be summarized by the 

following key points: 

 

 No change in tax rates.  The property tax 

millage, earned income tax rate and real 

estate transfer tax rate are not proposed to 

change.  Because of the County freeze on 

property assessments, the revenue from real 

estate tax is only anticipated to increase 0.3 

percent in 2015 compared with the 2014 

budget.  

 No change in municipal rates for sanitary or 

storm sewer fees. 

 The budget balances income and 

expenditures. 

 The total operating budget increases 3.3% 

compared with the 2014 budget.  Personnel 

services increase by 2.7%, contractual 

services are up 2.5%, and commodities are up 

by 12.7% because of equipment replacement 

requirements and the spike in the cost of rock 

salt. 

 One additional employee is recommended in 

2015, a position to coordinate the activities in 

the parks, buildings, grounds and facilities in 

the Public Works Department. 

 Continued full funding of pension 
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contributions and other post-employment 

benefits. 

 Once again this year, we continue to project 

positive financial results for all recreation 

facilities and programs. On an operating 

basis, the combined recreation budget has a 

positive net income of $175,000. 

 The Recommended Budget includes several 

capital replacement projects at the ice rink; 

including installation of a dehumidification 

system in the studio rink ($150,000), sanding 

and painting of the beams in the main and 

studio rink ($57,750) and replacement of all 

remaining Victaulic fittings on the heating 

system at the recreation center ($70,000) The 

recreation center is now 39 years old, and 

replacement of key systems is necessary and 

appropriate. 

 Replacement of capital equipment includes a 

new combination sewer cleaning/vacuuming 

machine ($328,000), one large dump truck 

($132,620), a small dump truck and plow unit 

($93,440), three replacement police cars and 

related equipment ($117,540), an animal 

control vehicle ($29,500), a leaf vacuum 

($42,000) and a fire staff vehicle ($45,000). 

 The Recommended Budget does not include 

deer management as a service level in Parks 

Maintenance because of the assignment of 

$68,000 in unassigned fund balance on 

September 9, 2014.  The anticipated 

implementation of any deer management 

plan would be in 2015.  The assigned funds 

will be carried over to 2015 through the 

budget amendment process and will be 

incorporated in the final approved 2015 

budget. 

 Very few new or expanded programs could 

be funded in the proposed budget.  Some 

exceptions include funds for ADA ramps 

along Castle Shannon Boulevard ($87,000) 

where PennDOT will be investing $1.5 

million on the road rehabilitation project, 

new equipment for broadcasting municipal 

meetings ($30,000), LED streetlight pilot 

program ($9,780) and professional services 

for updating the municipal zoning and 

subdivision and land development ordinance 

($10,000). 

REVENUES 

 

2015 and 2014 revenues for all funds are 

compared in the following table: 

 

 
 

Some notable changes in the 2015 revenue 

budget are as follows: 

 

 Earned Income Tax is expected to increase by 

4.4 percent.  Receipts are projected to exceed 

the 2014 budget. The Act 32 mandate on 

employers to withhold and pay local 

withholding tax has continued to have an 

impact on current collections. 

 Real Estate Transfer Tax is budgeted to 

increase by 15.4 percent. This level of 

collections has been sustained for 2013 and 

2014. 

 Revenue for fines is expected to increase 10.9 

percent because of expanded delinquent 

collections for sewage and storm water fees. 

 Intergovernmental revenue is budgeted to 

decrease by 24.9 percent.  Non-recurring 

grants for the Beverly/Cochran Road signal 

project and the Beverly Road streetscape 

project have been eliminated or reduced. 

 Charges for Service and Other Revenue are 

expected to increase by 5 percent. In 2015, 

revenues and expenditures for contracted 

details performed by our police department 

2015 2014 $ %

Real Estate Tax 12,063$    12,021$    42$        0.3       

Earned Income Tax 11,509      11,020      489        4.4       

Local Services Tax 438           403           35          8.7       

Real Estate Transfer Tax 1,500        1,300        200        15.4     

County Sales Tax 810           800           10          1.3       

Utility Tax 31             30             1            3.3       

Licenses & Permits 1,132        1,102        30          2.7       

Fines 204           184           20          10.9     

Investment & Rental 19             19             -        -      

Intergovernmental 1,835        2,442        (607)      (24.9)   

Recreation 2,925        2,816        109        3.9       

Charges for Service

    & Other Revenue 2,011        1,915        96          5.0       

Assessments 10,847      10,198      649        6.4       

Proceeds of Debt -            824           (824)      (100.0) 

Use of Fund Balance 1,775        6,380        (4,605)   (72.2)   

Total Revenue 47,099$    51,454$    (4,355)$ (8.5)     

Budget

Increase

(Decrease)

Revenues

(in thousands of dollars)
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will be recognized. In prior years, these 

transactions passed through the balance sheet 

and were not shown in the budget. The 

revenue is based on full reimbursement of 

wages and benefits for contracted details. 

EXPENDITURES 

 

The 2015 recommended expenditure budget for 

all governmental funds totals $47,098,600.  

Operating expenditures are $31,185,150.  All 

budget expenditures compare with the previous 

year as follows: 

 

 
 

Personnel Services 

 

The 2015 recommended budget includes 146 full-

time employees. 

 

 
An additional full-time employee is 

recommended in the Public Works Department. 

The new position will be responsible for 

oversight of the parks, buildings, grounds and 

facilities.   

 

The overall 2.7 percent increase in personnel 

services is due to the additional employee and the 

changes to the recognition of contracted details 

for the police. In addition, the proposed wage 

increase for non-contract employees is 2.5 

percent. 

 

Contractual Services 

 

The total cost of contractual services is increasing 

by 2.5 percent, or $240,000.  The following are 

the most significant changes: 

 

 Special Appropriations are increasing due to 

a $29,560, or 2.5 percent increase in the 

Library appropriation. Also, the expenditures 

related to the Volunteer Fire Department 

workers compensation insurance and 

volunteer incentive are now shown as an 

appropriation. These expenditures were 

shown elsewhere in prior budgets. 

 Professional Services are decreasing by 

$121,000, or 12.1 percent from the 2014 

budget. This decrease is due to the 

expenditures related to the Beverly Road 

2015 2014 $ %

Personnel Services:

Regular Wages 10,236$    9,863$      373$      3.8             

Overtime Wages 978           889           89          10.0           

Part-time Wages 1,419        1,367        52          3.8             

Special Salaries 27             27             -         -            

Fringe Benefits 6,688        6,694        (6)           (0.1)           

Total 19,348      18,840      508        2.7             

Contractual Services:

Special Appropriations 2,013        1,915        98          5.1             

Professional Services 880           1,001        (121)       (12.1)         

Training 107           103           4            3.9             

Memberships 28             26             2            7.7             

Insurance 405           345           60          17.4           

Utilities 1,259        1,187        72          6.1             

Repairs & Maintenance 149           145           4            2.8             

Printing & Photography 172           182           (10)         (5.5)           

Postage 96             90             6            6.7             

Rentals 178           174           4            2.3             

Contractual Services 4,572        4,451        121        2.7             

Total 9,859        9,619        240        2.5             

Commodities:

Office Supplies 37             43             (6)           (14.0)         

Books & Periodicals 11             11             -         -            

Equipment 550           468           82          17.5           

Maintenance Supplies 946           790           156        19.7           

Construction Supplies 20             32             (12)         (37.5)         

Recreation & Resale

     Supplies 85             84             1            1.2             

Botanical Supplies 22             21             1            4.8             

Fuels & Lubricants 307           306           1            0.3             

Total 1,978        1,755        223        12.7           

Total Operating 31,185      30,214      971        3.2             

Capital Improvements 7,461        13,440      (5,979)    (44.5)         

Debt Service 2,626        2,378        248        10.4           

Payment to ALCOSAN 5,827        5,422        405        7.5             

Total Expenditures 47,099$    51,454$    (4,355)$  (8.5)           

Type of Expenditure Detail

(in thousands of dollars)

Increase

(Decrease)Budget

Employee Group 2015 2014

Police Officers 45 45

Police Civilians 9 9

Fire 18 18

Recreation 11 11

Public Works 26 25

Community Development 8 8

Finance, Tax & 

Information Services 9 9

Administration & Public

Information 5 5

Parking 7 7

Library 8 8

Total 146 145
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streetscape non-recurring grant.  This project 

has been funded in 2014 and will be carried 

over to 2015. This will be acknowledged in 

the 2015 budget amendments. 

 Insurance costs are projected to increase by 

17.4%, or $60,000. The Municipality’s 

insurance premiums increased 15% in 2014.  

The recommended budget includes an 

allocation for an insurance consultant to help 

facilitate the renewal process. 

 

Commodities 

 

The total cost of commodities in 2015 is 

increasing by $223,000, or 12.7 percent. The 

following are the most significant changes. 

 

 Equipment costs are increasing by $82,000, 

or 17.5 percent. A portion of the increase is 

for funds for virtual hardware and storage 

devices that were previously shown in the 

capital budget ($62,000). Other equipment 

purchases include: 

o One small dump truck in the ice and 

snow unit ($93,440). 

o Three replacement police squad cars 

with new computers, in-car cameras 

and caging (117,540) and one animal 

control vehicle ($29,500). 

o One leaf vacuum ($42,000 funded by 

grant). 

 Maintenance Supplies are projected to 

increase by $156,000, or 19.7%. This 

increase is primarily due to the increase in 

rock salt.  The 2014-2015 rock salt bid price 

increased 37.8% to $79.29 per ton. Although 

the price per ton is substantially more than 

last year’s price, it is very competitive with 

other bids in the region.  The budget for rock 

salt increased $149,000 compared to 2014. 

 

Costs by Function 

 

The 3.2 percent increase in the governmental 

funds operating budget can be analyzed by 

comparing various municipal functions as 

follows: 

 

 
 

 General Government expenditures are 

budgeted to increase by 6.9 percent, or 

$322,000. This is caused primarily by 

increases in insurance, recognition of service 

charges in revenue and expenditures in the 

Sewage Fund (auditor recommendation), and 

expenditures in Information Services that 

were previously shown in the Capital Budget. 

 Community Development expenditures are 

projected to decrease by $198,000, or 18.0 

percent. The Beverly Road streetscape 

project was funded in 2014 and only a portion 

is shown in 2015. 

 The Public Works budget is expected to 

increase by 4.9 percent, or $391,000. This is 

primarily due to the increase in the price of 

rock salt and contractual wage increases. 

 Recreation expenditures are projected to 

increase $101,000, or 3.8 percent. Increases 

in programming at the ice rink and new 

programming within seasonal programs have 

contributed to this increase. Revenue 

increases offsetting these costs have been 

budgeted.   

 Public Safety costs have increased by 2.7 

percent because of personnel cost increases. 

 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

 

This year’s budget continues the emphasis on 

capital improvements to maintain the 

infrastructure and improve the quality of life in 

Mt. Lebanon. It includes the Municipal 

Engineer’s recommendation of $2.1 million for 

the reconstruction of streets. 

 

2015 2014 $ %

General Gov. 5,006$      4,684$      322$      6.9             

Community Dev. 902           1,100        (198)       (18.0)         

Public Works 8,397        8,006        391        4.9             

Human Services 1,350        1,330        20          1.5             

Recreation 2,783        2,682        101        3.8             

Public Safety 12,747      12,412      335        2.7             

Total 31,185      30,214      971        3.2             

Operating Budget by Function

(in thousands of dollars)

Increase

(Decrease)Budget
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In addition, the budget recommends sanitary 

sewer work required by the consent order ($3.85 

million) funding by the Sewage Fund and storm 

water management work ($509,580) funded by 

the Storm Water Fund. Other major capital items 

recommended for funding are primarily 

equipment replacement or building 

improvements funded by one of three funding 

sources: 

 

General Fund 

 

 ADA ramp funding for the PennDOT Castle 

Shannon Blvd project ($87,000). 

 Relocation of communications equipment 

from the Municipal Building to the Public 

Safety Center for long-term operational 

savings ($70,000). 

 Replacement of a 13-year-old large dump 

truck ($132,620). 

 Replacement of a 2006 zero degree trim 

mower at the golf course ($35,000). 

 Replacement of fitness equipment at the 

Public Safety Center ($26,000). 

 Replacement of a 12-year-old staff vehicle at 

the Fire Department ($45,000). 

 

Sewage Fund 

 

 Replacement of an 18-year-old aquatect 

sewer line pipe cleaner ($328,000). This 

piece of equipment is used to clean and flush 

sewer lines and is an essential sewer 

maintenance tool. 

 

Capital Projects Fund 

 

 Installation of a dehumidification system at 

the studio ice rink in the Recreation Center 

($150,000). 

 Sanding and painting of the beams in the 

main and studio ice rink located in the 

Recreation Center (57,750). 

 Replacement of all remaining victaulic 

fittings on the heating system at the 

Recreation Center ($70,000). 

 

OTHER FUNDS BUDGET 

 

Mt. Lebanon maintains three special revenue 

funds in the 2015 budget.  The budget for these 

funds totals $7,871,640.  Expenditures related to 

state highway aid, storm water maintenance and 

sewage maintenance funds are included in the 

Public Works section of the document.  

 

Mt. Lebanon also maintains a Capital Projects 

Fund to account for certain capital budget 

projects. In 2015, the funding for these projects 

will come from the General Fund, Sewage Fund 

and Capital Projects Fund fund balance. 

 

DEBT SERVICE 

 

Principal payments of $1,968,590 and interest 

payments of $657,120 will be made in 2015 on 

various bond issues relating to general 

government activities. 

 

PARKING FUND 

 

The budget for the Parking Fund is presented 

separately because of the business-type nature of 

the fund.  This fund is accounted for as an 

enterprise fund, which means certain revenues 

and expenditures are accounted for differently 

than governmental funds.  Revenues are collected 

from the users of the parking system – lots, 

garages and on-street spaces – and expenses 

include all costs for operating that system. The 

net income of the Parking Fund remains with the 

fund and will be used for capital improvements in 

the future. For 2015, revenues of the fund total 

$2,007,550 and expenses total $1,670,350 for a 

net income of $337,200. Expenses for the 

rehabilitation of the North and South garages are 

not shown in the budget because of the 

capitalization of the expenses. The project will be 

funded by 2014 bond proceeds and fund reserves. 
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BUDGET SCHEDULE 

 

The following schedule is proposed to meet the 

requirements of the Home Rule Charter. 

 

Nov. 1 Budget submitted to Commission 

and put on public display 

 

Nov. 11 Public hearing on the Manager’s 

Recommended Budget; introduction 

of budget ordinance 

 

Dec. 9 Public hearing on Commission 

revisions to the Manager’s 

Recommended Budget; adoption and 

enactment 

 

The Commission’s budget review sessions will 

be held on November 3, 4 and 13.  These will be 

televised on Comcast channel 17 and Verizon 

channel 34 in the days following each meeting as 

well as on www.mtlebanon.org.  

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

This document is the culmination of months of 

effort by the entire Municipal staff to balance 

available resources with actual and desired 

services required by Mt. Lebanon residents. The 

entire municipal team deserves recognition, but 

special thanks are extended to Andrew 

McCreery, Terri Windstein and Sandy Marek.   

 

I would also like to thank the Commission for its 

leadership and guidance concerning fiscal 

matters.  Our department managers have prepared 

realistic and financially responsible budget 

proposals. Finally, I would like to thank all 

municipal employees for their continued 

dedication to delivering high-quality services to 

the community. Every resident survey we have 

done shows that Mt. Lebanon residents recognize 

and appreciate the high level of service and extra 

efforts put forth by our workforce. 

 

Residents are encouraged to visit our website at 

www.mtlebanon.org to learn more about Mt. 

Lebanon’s municipal government and its 

finances. Questions and suggestions are 

encouraged and appreciated. My e-mail address 

is sfeller@mtlebanon.org. 

 

The Municipal staff looks forward to working 

with the Commission and residents as we address 

the challenges of the coming year.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
 

Stephen M. Feller 

Municipal Manager 
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2015 BUDGET COMPARISON BY OBJECT 
 

 

 

2012 2013 2014 2015

Actual Actual Budget Budget

Personnel Services

Regular Wages 9,202,549$       9,522,331$       9,863,750$       10,236,000$     

Overtime Wages 845,377           853,390           889,480           977,770           

Part-time Wages 1,391,561        1,328,203        1,366,590        1,418,890        

Special Salaries 26,407             26,727             27,300             27,300             

Fringe Benefits 5,992,954        6,016,676        6,693,970        6,687,690        

Total Personnel Services 17,458,848       17,747,327       18,841,090       19,347,650       

Contractual Services

Special Appropriations 1,778,444        1,854,379        1,915,460        2,012,890        

Professional Services 775,641           870,122           1,000,830        880,180           

Training 88,688             76,759             102,930           106,740           

Memberships 23,748             23,422             26,120             28,250             

Insurance 325,573           306,137           344,610           405,000           

Utilities 1,305,292        1,222,874        1,186,800        1,259,010        

Repairs & Maintenance 149,279           115,616           145,550           149,200           

Printing & Photography 189,465           169,935           181,650           171,900           

Postage 98,697             65,377             90,050             95,900             

Rentals 174,829           198,323           173,950           177,850           

Contractual Services 4,067,909        4,752,070        4,450,820        4,572,430        

Total Contractual Services 8,977,565        9,655,014        9,618,770        9,859,350        

Commodities

Office Supplies 41,787             37,236             42,700             36,600             

Books & Periodicals 8,669              9,313              11,120             11,540             

Equipment 509,755           469,953           468,160           550,240           

Maintenance Supplies 594,453           774,392           790,440           945,630           

Construction Supplies 35,869             29,744             31,600             20,500             

Recreation & Resale Supplies 75,076             67,279             84,320             84,730             

Botanical Supplies 25,409             30,597             21,200             21,900             

Fuels & Lubricants 277,103           252,076           305,120           307,010           

Total Commodities 1,568,121        1,670,590        1,754,660        1,978,150        

Total Operating Expenditures 28,004,534$  29,072,931$  30,214,520$  31,185,150$  

 
 

Note: Schedule includes only governmental funds – General, Special Revenue and Capital Projects 
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Service Level Narrative 

 

1 Required Debt Payments (Current Level). In 

2015, principal payments of $676,408 and 

interest payments of $89,420 will be made on 

bond issues.  A listing of outstanding bond 

issues is shown below. 

 

Issue

Outstanding 

Principal

Year of 

Maturity

2010 A 743,046$   2025

2010 C 1,555,000   2017

2014 1,630,000   2019  
 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

 

The Municipality prepares an annual five-year 

capital improvement program.  Incorporated in 

the current 2015-2019 Capital Improvement 

Program, two (2) capital improvement projects 

were identified for 2015.  Due to the Parking 

Fund status as an enterprise fund, capital 

improvements are not fully expensed in the year 

of purchase or completion.  Instead, the expense 

is allocated over the useful life of the asset.  

Highlighted below is a listing of the potential 

capital improvements for 2015. 

 

1 Parking Lot Paving. Resurfacing the South 

Lot is recommended for 2015 at a cost of 

$14,000. 

 

2 Streetline Parking System. The Streetline 

Parking System is a smart parking program 

that uses sensors and wi-fi technology to 

provide motorists guidance to available on-

street parking and identifies the location of 

nearby lots and garages through the use of a 

smart phone. A pilot program was initiated in 

2014 for 100 spaces along Washington Road 

at an initial cost of $25,000.  The further 

development of the system will depend on the 

results and feedback of the pilot program.  

The estimated cost for expansion of the pilot 

program is $87,750. 

 

90


